
1 
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Item 10 

 

Revenue Budget Proposal 2012/13  
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Gillian Troughton 

 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Joanne Wagstaffe, Corporate Director – Resources 
and Transformation 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Angela Brown, Interim Finance Manager 
 Barry Williams, Interim Technical Accountant   
  
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides details of the Revenue Budget Proposals for 2012/13. 
 
Separate reports have also been prepared setting out proposals for Reserves Usage, 
the Capital Programme proposals and the Treasury Management Policy Statements, 
and these are elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
This report also gives an indication of the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) projections for the period 2013/14 to 2015/16. These projections will be used for 
forward planning purposes and to update the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
document. 
 
Following consideration by Resource Planning Working Group, these budget proposals 
will submitted for further consideration by the Executive on 14 February 2012 before 
final approval by Council on 23 February 2012. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that RPWG considers the issues in this report and  
 
a)  Make recommendations to the Executive on the revenue budget proposals for 

2012/13 relating to: 
 
(i) The proposals for increases in fees and charges set out in Appendix A 
(ii) The net growth Pressures in the budget totalling £588,352 as set out in Appendix B 

to the report 
(iii) The Savings proposals in the budget totalling £1,807,171 as set out in Appendix C  

to the report. 
(iv) The use of £231,405 from General Fund balances in 2012/13 to support general 

expenditure. 
(v) The use of £435,564 from Earmarked Reserves and Sinking Funds to support 

specific expenditure in 2012/13. 
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b)   Consider the Government grant offer of £100,000 for one year in exchange for a 
freeze on Council Tax levels and associated implications and to make a 
recommendation to the Executive on this proposal and 

 
c)    Taking account of the above, make recommendations to the Executive to approve 

the budget for 2012/13 at £11,060,425 including the use of earmarked reserves of 
£435,564, giving a net budget requirement of £10,624,861 to be funded from 
general grants £6,263,678, council tax of £4,129,778 and unallocated general fund 
reserves of £231,405 as set out in Appendix D. 

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 These budget proposals have been considered by the Resource Planning Working 

Group and the Executive in various reports and meetings throughout the year. This 
report updates the proposals previously considered in the light of comments made 
and as further information has become available.  

 
1.2 RPWG have also considered the framework and process under which the budget 

for 2011/12 and forecasts for years 2012/13 – 2014/15 have been prepared, which 
is considered elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
1.3 The budget proposals have been prepared in accordance with the Council’s 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy for the period 2011/12 – 2014/15 agreed by 
Council in March 2011. 

 
1.4 It should be noted that separate reports have been prepared recommending the 

Reserves Strategy, Capital Programme, and Treasury Management Policies for 
2012/13, and these are considered elsewhere on the agenda. All revenue funding 
implications arising from those proposals have been incorporated into this report.  
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2. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - PROJECTIONS TO 2015/16 
 
2.1 The proposals set out in this report have been prepared in accordance with the 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) agreed by Council in March 
2011. The original budget deficit projections were as set out below: 

  

Year Current MTFS 
Projections 

£000 

2011/12 1,771 

2012/13 1,472 

2013/14 652 

2014/15 605 

  

Total Projected Deficit 4,500 

 
 
2.2 The Council has been aware of the scale of the cost reductions required over the 

period 2011/12 – 2014/15 since the announcement of the 2010 Comprehensive 
Spending Review (CSR) in October 2010. As shown above, savings of c. £4.5m 
were identified over the period of the Spending Review. This equated to a 
reduction of over 30% of the Council’s base budget and presents a significant 
challenge to the Council - to maintain services despite unprecedented cuts in 
Government funding. The target for budget reductions has now increased as the 
Council has had to find additional resources of £588k to fund unavoidable 
pressures in 2012/13. 

 
 
2.3 Since the CSR a considerable amount of work has been carried out to enable the 

Council to continue to set a balanced budget as required by legislation whilst 
retaining a quality service provision. As a reminder, in 2010/11 services undertook 
two self-assessment exercises, the first generating on-going savings of £353k in 
the summer of 2010 and the second, generating a further £1.771m, approved as 
part of the Budget process in February 2011. The target for 2012/13 savings was 
set at £1.5m, and to achieve this, work has centred on further efficiency savings 
and reviews, together with a number of service reviews which have been 
undertaken.  

 
2.4 The above MTFS projections have been amended for the purposes of 

recommending the 2012/13 budget and the forward projections to 2015/16, based 
on the following broad assumptions: 

 
Inflation: 

 No increase is provided for inflation on general supplies and services for 
2012/13 – the same position as agreed for 2011/12, except where the 
Council is contractually committed to pay an inflationary increase. 
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 A 2% increase for inflation on all supplies and services from 2013/14 
onwards. 

            

 A 5% average increase on contracts from 2012/13 where the increase is 
required to meet contractual commitments.  

 
Salaries: 

 A 1% increase for 2012/13 (increased from original MTFS projections as 
per Chancellors Autumn budget statement). 

 A further 1% increase for 2013/14 to 2015/16. 
 

Pensions Contributions: 

 Current contribution rate 20.1%. 

 The next revaluation is effective from 2014/15. No increase has been 
assumed for now pending the Government’s pension proposals being 
finalised. 
 

Treasury Management 

 An anticipated average interest rate of 1.25% on investments has been 
assumed for 2012/13 financial year and for the period of current MTFS. 

 
Council Tax Projections  

 An increase of 2.5% has been included in the budget proposals for 2012/13 
and a similar increase for forward planning purposes for financial years 
2013/14 – 2015/16. 

 Although an increase of 2.5% has currently been included in the budget 
forecast, members need to formally decide on the level of increase for 
2012/13. The options are: 

 
(a)  Accept the Government’s one-year Council Tax freeze grant. The 

implications of accepting that freeze is set out in paragraph 5.5 or 
(b)  Don’t accept the grant and consider the percentage by which the 

Council Tax should be increased, whilst considering that any increase 
above 3.5%, would trigger a local referendum as detailed in paragraph 
5.5. 

 
Paragraph 5.5 includes a table that shows the effects of a 2.5%, 3% and 3.5% 
increase in Council Tax. 

 
Income 

 Increases in fees and charges are being proposed on a service-by-service 
basis. The MTFS proposal is to include wherever feasible increases in fees 
and charges of 2.5% and more in areas that are not sensitive to demand. 
The current economic climate means that proposals to increase a large 
number of fees and charges are proving to be difficult to justify. The 
proposed increases in Fees and Charges are set out in Appendix A. The 
bulk of the increase relates to Crematoria and car parking charges. In 
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addition to price increase proposals, Appendix A also highlights where there 
has been significant volume increases or decreases affecting budget 
projections. 

 
 Member’s expenses 

 These have currently been cash limited and there has been no inflation 
provision included within the budget for a third year.  

 
2.5 The budget proposals express in monetary terms the planned use of resources to 

deliver Council services in accordance with its stated priorities within the approved 
Council Plan. The budget proposals contained within this report have been 
developed wherever possible to ensure that: 
 

 The Council’s resources are directed to achieving the objectives set out in 
the Council Plan; 

 Copeland recognises that it will not be able to continue to resource services 
at the current levels due to the level of funding cuts over the period of the 
current spending review and will ensure that budget savings are identified to 
minimise the impact on frontline core services; 

 Services provided to the most vulnerable are protected wherever possible 
within the identified funding constraints; 

 Reserves will only be used to finance non-recurring spending or to cover 
transitional costs.  If in exceptional circumstances reserves are used to 
support recurring spending, this will be dependent on a strategy being in 
place to replace the use of reserves with mainstream funding; 

 Balances and reserves will be maintained at a level which is sufficient to 
allow for quantifiable liabilities and foreseeable risk and also to enable the 
Council to react to opportunities and risks should they arise; 

 The Council will maintain earmarked reserves for specific purposes which 
are consistent with achieving its key priorities.  The use of earmarked 
reserves will be in line with the principles set out in the MTFS and reviewed 
annually; 

 The Council will continue to improve its approach to efficiency, value for 
money and procurement so as to minimise the impact of budget savings; 

 The impact of any increases in Council Tax will be carefully considered 
against the delivery of the Council Plan; 

 Fees and charges will be reviewed to ensure that fees and charges are set 
at an appropriate level in line with the delivery of the Council Plan and take 
into account comparative levels of charge and ability to pay; 

 The Council will consider ways in which it can maximise trading 
opportunities and new charges to maximise income to deliver priorities 
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2.6 The budget projections are incorporated into the Table at paragraph 3.2 below. 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy document will be fully updated for approval 
by Council for the next three year period to 2015/16 once the budget has been 
approved for 2012/13 in February 2012. 

 
3. DETAILED BUDGET PROPOSALS 2012/13 

 

3.1    The approved base budget for 2011/12 is the starting point for calculating the 
2012/13 base budget. A considerable amount of work has been carried out during 
2011/12 to realign the base budget to ensure that it is the correct starting point for 
the 2012/13 calculations.   

 
In addition: 

 The budgets have now been fully aligned to the new Council staff structure, and 
to supplement this, an exercise has been carried out to ‘zero-base’ the salaries 
to that new structure. 

 

 There is an assumption that all of the savings identified during 2011/12 
(£1.771m) will be achieved, as indicated by the regular budget monitoring 
reports. 

 
3.2 The base budget starting point for the 2012/13 budget is £11.487m, i.e. the 

current approved base budget for 2011/12, excluding reserve funding. The 
detailed budget proposals for 2012/13 are as summarised in the table below; 

 
 2011/12 

Approved 
£000 

2012/13 
Proposed 

Budget 
£000 

2013/14 
Projection 

£000 

2014/15 
Projection 

£000 

2015/16 
Projection 

£000 

Para 
 

Base Budget 13,104 11,487 10,624 11,061 11,495  

 Original Salary 

provision 

286 152 177 222 200  

 Original Inflation 

provision 

62 204 206 211 216  

Budget Reductions:       

 Savings -1,771 -1,807 42 1 0 3.3 

 Other -986 0 0 0 0  

Budget Pressures:       

 General 793 588 12 0 0 3.4 

Sub Total 11,487 10,624 11,061 11,495 11,911  

       

Use of Reserves 2,619 436 84 84 34  

       

Total Net 
Expenditure 

14,106 11,060 11,145 11,579 11,945  

       

FUNDING:       

 RSG / NNDR 5,660 5,000 4,955 4,678 4,678 5.3 
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 Transitional Grant 611 327 0 0 0  

 PFI Grant 837 837 837 837 837  

 Council Tax 

(+2.5% pa) 

4,011 4,114 4,211 4,316 4,424 5.5 

 Council Tax 

Surplus 

32 15 TBC TBC TBC  

 Council Tax 

Freeze Grant 

2011/12 (4 years) 

100 100 100 100 0 5.5 

 Earmarked 

Reserves 

2,619 436 84 84 34 4.2 

 General Reserves 236 231 0 0 0 4.2 

TOTAL FUNDING 14,106 11,060 10,187 10,015 9,973  

       

Projected Deficit 0 0 958 1,564 1,972  

 
3.3 The service review process as set out in Appendix C has generated savings and 

efficiencies totalling £1,807,171. The breakdown of this sum is as follows; 
 

 £’000 

Corporate savings 680 

Administrative savings  545 

Service review savings  350 

Additional income 232 

Total 1,807 

  
 These savings are to be achieved by  
 

 reviewing our services, departments and service management,  

 through vacancy management, 

 reducing fees by doing more work in-house and by reducing costs generally, 

 reviewing contracts and by reducing the training budget, 

 increasing income through increased recycling and by increasing fees and 

charges. 

 
3.4 In addition, pressures have been identified totalling £588,352 as detailed in 

Appendix B. The can be summarised as: 
 

 £’000 

Non-staffing service related pressures 524 

Staffing-related pressures        64 

Total 588 
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4. FUNDING FROM RESERVES 

 

4.1    Revenue reserves play a key role in the management of the Council’s budget. 
They are used as a contingency against risk, to fund new policy initiatives and to 
support the Council’s revenue and capital budgets when needed. 

 
4.2 At the moment, the Council continues to use revenue reserves to support its 

budget. This is necessary in the short-term whilst the Council reviews its services 
to reduce costs to such a level to bridge the forecasted budget deficits for years 
2012/13 – 2015/16 and possibly beyond. The Council understands the need to 
deliver on its service review programme to reduce total spending within a 
managed framework of service delivery and has introduced robust mechanisms to 
challenge service review proposals at both member and officer level through 
regular reporting to the Resource Planning Working Group, the Executive and the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  

  
4.3 The Council has in place a comprehensive reserve strategy in place, as outlined in 

a separate report on the agenda, which is robust and has been prepared based on 
information known at this time. The strategy is subject to regular review. 

 
4.4 The provision of an adequate risk-based reserve is good practice and provides a 

buffer against uncertainties that the Council may face. 
 
4.5 The key issues are:  
 

 Approve the use of £231,405 from reserves to fund the budget gap. The bulk 
of this is to fund specific pressures for which actions are being taken to 
negate the long term effect of the pressure and can be broken down as 
follows: 
 Moresby Depot – loss of rent income £95,000; 
 Moresby Depot – empty property rates £11,000; 
 Localities Team – funding for the team for one year £65,000 ; 

 Approval for release from earmarked Reserves of £435,564 to support 
spending in 2012/13. 

 Increase in risk based reserves to £1,866,321 to reflect the increased 
uncertainty in Council budgets from 2013/14 onwards arising from the 
proposals to re-localise Council Tax Benefit and Business Rates. 

 
5. GOVERNMENT GRANT SETTLEMENT 2011/12 and 2012/13  
 
5.1 Following a consultation period, the final Government settlement figures for the 

two year period 2011/12 and 2012/13 were received on 7th February 2011. 
 
5.2 The Government announced in 8 December 2011 that there were no proposed 

changes to the Settlement proposals for 2012/13 or any impact of changes going 
forward, which remain at the same indicative levels as last year. Details are as 
follows; 
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  2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Formula Grant 7,222 5,660 5,000 4,955 4,678 
Adjusted 2010/11 base to 
reflect the transfer of 
concessionary fares 
Transitional Grant 

 
 

(702) 
0 

 
 

0 
611 

 
 

0 
327 

 
 

0 
0 

 
 

0 
0 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 0 100 100 100 100 

Total 6,520 6,371 5,427 5,055 4,778 

 
 
5.4 The Government are currently reviewing the system of allocating funds to Local 

Government and two consultation documents were received and responded to 
recently; one on Business Rates proposals and one on Council Tax Benefit 
proposals. Both sets of proposals significantly increase the risk to the Council‘s 
financial position going forward as neither proposal sufficiently recognises the 
impact in a deprived area. Details are awaited as to the final Government 
proposals in these areas and will be reported back as soon as known. It is the 
intention that a new system will be in place for 2013/14 onwards. Until further 
details are known, no projections have been incorporated into the MTFS for 
potential impact. However, the Risk Based Reserves have been increased to 
account for the potential uncertainty from 2013/14 onwards to reflect the potential 
impact of the Council Tax Benefit proposals in recognition of the Government’s 
intention to achieve a 10% cut in funding as part of the proposal. 

 

5.5   The Government has again offered local authorities a Council Tax Freeze Grant for 
2012/13.  The offer for 2012/13 differs from that accepted for 2011/12.  The grant 
is equivalent to a 2.5% increase in relation to 2011/12 base levels. 

The original freeze grant, accepted by Copeland, provided the Council with funding 
for a four year period, in return for freezing the Council Tax levels at 2010/11 
levels. 

The grant offer for 2012/13 only covers a one year period, which will then require 
the Council to provide alternative funding for the following year, or increase the 
level of funding reductions. 

5.6    The illustrative impact of both of these freezes on the Council’s budget is as 
shown below.  

 
Illustrative Impact of  
Council Tax Freeze 

2011/12 
£000 

2012/13 
£000 

2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

      
Scenario One:      
Council Tax Income (assume 2.5% 
increase each year) 
 

4,111 4,211 4,316 4,424 4,534 

Scenario Two:      
Impact of Council Tax Freeze until 
2013/14. Assume 2.5% thereafter 

4,011 4,011 4,111 4,214 4,319 
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Freeze Grant 2011/12 awarded 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
100 

 
0 

 
Freeze Grant 2012/13 offered 

 
0 

 
100 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
Total 

 
4,111 

 
4,211 

 
4,211 

 
4,314 

 
4,319 

      
Shortfall Illustrative Council Tax 0 0 105 110 215 
 
Total % increase required in year to 
make up shortfall  

   
 

5% 

 
 

5% 

 
 

7.5% 

 

The above figures show that if the Council accepts the freeze for 2012/13, the 
impact of this will be felt in 2013/14 i.e. the Council will be £105,000 ‘short’, which 
potentially means that either a Council Tax increase of 5% in that year, which 
subject to the Localism Act will prove very difficult, or further savings will be 
required to make up the difference.  

If the Council decides not to accept the freeze grant then a decision will need to be 
made regarding the level at which Council Tax is to be set.  The new requirements 
contained in the Localism Act mean that the Council must consider ‘excessive’ 
rises and the requirement to hold a referendum.  The cost of holding a referendum 
will be significant and this needs to be taken into account if the Council is 
proposing to raise Council Tax by more than 3.5%. 

The planning assumptions in the MTFS projections currently assume increases in 
Council Tax of 2.5% from 2012/13 to 2015/16.  These planning assumptions need 
to be monitored carefully particularly to take into account the loss of the 2011/12 
Council Tax Freeze Grant of £100,000 after 2014/15, and this loss will need to be 
found from other sources.  These assumptions will also need to be considered 
once the Council has made a decision on the Council Tax freeze grant and 
Council Tax levels for 2012/13. 

5.7    In 2010/11 and 2011/12 Copeland had the 3rd lowest band D Council Tax in 
Cumbria. The current Council tax base (i.e. the number of Band D properties used 
to determine the Council Tax) is 22,264.80 and is calculated in December each 
year. This low council tax base in the area means that every 1% increase in 
Council Tax generates only around £40,000 extra revenue to the Council.  

 
 The following table provides details of the effects of a 2.5%, 3% and 3.5% increase 

on Council Tax: 
 

 + 2.5% + 3% +3.5% 

Band A – currently £120.18 p.a. £123.18 £123.79 £124.38 

Annual increase - Council Tax  £3.01 £3.61 £4.20 

Cost per week £0.058 £0.069 £0.081 

Cost per instalment £0.30 £0.36 £0.42 

    

Band D – currently £180.27 p.a. £184.78 £185.68 £186.57 

Annual increase - Council Tax  £4.51 £5.41 £6.30 
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Cost per week £0.087 £0.104 £0.121 

Cost per instalment £0.45 £0.54 £0.63 

    

Band H – currently £360.54 p.a. £369.55 £371.36 £373.15 

Annual increase - Council Tax  £9.01 £10.82 £12.61 

Cost per week £0.173 £0.208 £0.242 

Cost per instalment £0.90 £1.08 £1.26 

 
5.8 The projected Council Tax surplus for the Council is estimated at £15,761, which 

has now been included as funding for 2012/13 in the table at paragraph 3.2. 
  

6. BUDGET AND SERVICE REVIEW CONSULTATION 2012/13 
 
6.1 A full consultation on the current budget proposals has been carried out with a 

closing date for responses of 31 January 2012.  
 
6.2 To assist the consultation a ‘Council Plan and Budget Consultation 2012/13’ 

document was produced, similar to that produced last year. Copies of this 
document were be sent to all consultees, including: 

 

 Parish Councils, 

 Partner organisations, 

 The nuclear industry, 

 Service partners, 

 Local businesses, 

 Local forums, 

 Other public sector partners, 

 Media contacts, 

 Other interested parties. 

A verbal update on comments received will be presented to the meeting. 
 

6.3 The Equality Impact Assessments of the 2012/13 budget proposals follow on from 
the Public Consultation exercise. An initial assessment has been completed and 
following the implementation of the budget it is recommended that a post 
implementation evaluation and review of the impacts be carried out to monitor the 
actual effect of the budget cuts. 

 

7. RISKS 
 
7.1 There are always risks associated with setting a budget as many budget 

assumptions can change if forecasts used in the process prove to be inaccurate. 
The Strategic Risk Register, which is monitored regularly by the Corporate 
Leadership Team and the Audit Committee, highlights the significant risk 
associated with the current budget proposals and in particular achievement of the 
savings necessary to achieves a sustainable financial position. 
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7.2 As regards 2012/13, there are some specific areas which provide a greater risk of 

change in the year than others; 
 

 Service reviews – the proposals include significant savings from the service 
review process for 2012/13 budget. These reviews have not been completed 
yet (£330,000 assumed savings) and these will be monitored closely during the 
year to ensure that the necessary savings are delivered. 

 Further inflationary increases. RPI / CPI currently running at circa 5%. 

 The current budget is heavily dependent on income from recycling credits paid 
for by Cumbria County Council. Income for 2012/13 has been included in the 
budget at the same level as 2011/12 but a review is being undertaken by the 
County Council and this could result in changes, and put the Council’s budget 
under further pressure (circa £340,000).  

 Fuel costs – the price of crude oil on the world-wide market continues to move 
markedly from month to month. This, coupled with the re-introduction of the fuel 
levy by the Government in 2011, means that movements in prices for petrol and 
diesel are still volatile.  

 Utility costs – the prices for gas and electricity continue to increase although the 
Council is for the moment tied into fixed price contracts with its suppliers. To 
offset potential increases, the Council over the past 3 years implemented a 
series of energy efficiency works within its buildings. 

 Income from fees and charges – although the budget for 2012/13 assumes 
increased income of £85,000, this could be much less than forecast if the 
economic downturn continues. Additional competition for certain Council 
services, such as commercial waste collection has significantly affected income 
yields in some areas. 

 Investment returns – the Council has suffered significantly from the reduction in 
interest rates due to low bank base rates. The Bank of England base rate has 
remained at 0.5% throughout 2011 and although inflation is expected to remain 
above the 2% target until 2012, it is not expected that interest rates will rise until 
the middle of 2012 at the earliest, in an attempt to avoid a double dip recession. 
The budget as prepared assumes that this position will not change in the 
foreseeable future. It is however possible, given current inflation rates, that the 
Bank of England will instigate a programme to slowly increase base rates. If this 
happens, then investment yields are likely to improve, which will provide some 
relief to the Council’s budget position. 

 
7.3 The Council holds a risk-based reserve of £1,866,321. Significant changes to the 

2012/13 budget arising from the risks highlighted above could if necessary be 
supported from this reserve if other offsetting savings could not be found within the 
budget. 

 
8 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION 
 
8.1 In setting the budget requirement the council is required under section 25 of the 

Local Government Act 2003 to consider the formal advice of the statutory s151 
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responsible officer, the corporate Director of Resources and Transformation, on 
the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and adequacy of reserves. 

 
8.2 My consideration is that: 
 

(a) The budget proposal of 2012/13 is robust and has been prepared by Service 

Managers, assisted by Accountancy, and has been reviewed and challenged 

by elected members and the Director of Resources and Transformation.  It has 

been developed in tandem with the Council Plan and updated service plans. 

 

(b) The Council’s budget monitoring and risk management framework continues to 

improve and this will enable early identification of issues which may impact on 

the integrity of the budget and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Monthly 

reporting to the Corporate Leadership Team and portfolio holders and quarterly 

reporting to the Executive of budget performance will enable early action to be 

taken when required.  

 

(c) A comprehensive Reserve Strategy is included and provides information on 

projected balances for the period 2012/13-2015/16. 

 

(d) The revenue reserve strategy is robust and has been prepared with regard to 

information known at this time but will be subject to at least an annual review.  

The provision of a risk based reserve is good practice and provides a buffer 

against uncertainties that the council may face. 

 

(e) Budget planning involves making estimates at a particular point in time and 

therefore involves an element of risk.  Monthly budget monitoring will assist in 

minimising those risks and enable the council to take effective and timely action 

where necessary. 

 

(f) The council continues to use revenue reserves to support its budget.  This is 

necessary, at least in the short term, whilst the council reviews its services to 

meet the challenges ahead in years 2012/13 – 2014/15 and possibly beyond.  

The Council understand the need to deliver on its service review programme to 

reduce total spending within a managed framework of service delivery and has 

introduced robust mechanisms to challenge service review proposals at both 

members and officer level through regular reporting to Resource Planning 

Working Group, the Executive, The leadership and management Group and 

the corporate Leadership Team. 

 

(g) The risks going forward from the continuing pressure on Government funding 

will be carefully monitored as part of the Strategic Risk Management process.  

In particular there is no certainty of Government funding after 2012/13 and 
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assumptions have necessarily been made based on expectations at this point 

in time.  However there is risk to the continuing recovery of the economy as a 

whole and this will need to be carefully monitored. 

 

My conclusion therefore is that the estimates as presented are robust and the 
levels of reserves adequate, however this is dependent on the delivery of the 
robust savings programme over the next three year period. 

 

9.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
9.1 The position of the budget as set out in this report outlines the budget proposals 

for consideration for 2012/13 and provides a forecast for a further 3 years to 
2015/16. 

 
9.2 The budget proposals for 2012/13 will be formally presented to Council on 23 

February 2012 and once approved will form the basis for setting Council Tax by 
Council. 
 

10  WHAT ARE THE LEGAL, FINANCIAL AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
IMPLICATIONS?  

 
10.1 Implications are set out in the report. Further implications will be considered as 

part of the service review process. The savings proposals set out in the report will 
lead to a number of redundancies and the Council has invested in a support 
package which will include preparation for job interviews, financial advice and 
other specialist support as necessary.  

 
11  STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 
 
11.1 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: 
 
 To be advised 
 
11.2 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are; 
 

In setting the budget requirement in February 2012, the Council is required under 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to consider the formal advice of the 
statutory s151 responsible officer, the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Transformation, on the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and 
adequacy of reserves. 
 
My conclusion is that the estimates as presented are robust and the level of 
reserves adequate as long as the proposed service review savings are delivered 
over the period of the Medium-term Financial Strategy. 
 
All other comments are contained within the report. 
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11.3 Other consultee comments, if any; 
 
 Corporate Leadership Team and Heads of Service have been consulted on the 

report and their comments are reflected within the body of the report. 
 
12 HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE THE 

RISKS GOING TO BE MANAGED? 
 
12.1 Service Review proposals have been incorporated into the budget forecasts as 

part of the budget setting process. The achievement of the savings proposals, 
once approved, will be monitored carefully by CLT and Members to ensure the 
projections contained within the final budget proposals are achieved. The risks are 
contained in the Strategic Risk Register and will be monitored as part of that 
process.  

 
12.2 Budget planning involves making estimates at a particular point in time and 

therefore involves an element of risk. Monthly budget monitoring will assist in 
minimising those risks and enable the Council to take effective and timely action 
where necessary. 

 
12.3 The risk going forward from the continuing pressure of reduced Government 

funding will be carefully monitored as part of the Strategic Risk Management 
process. Forecasts of Government funding for years 2013/14 onwards are only 
indicative at this time and may not be realised. If Government proposals to cut its 
budget deficit do not meet expectations then there is a risk that further grant 
reductions will occur and this will need to be carefully monitored. 

 
13   WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS 

REPORT? 
 
13.1 The key measurable outcome is a balanced budget proposal for the Council for 

2012/13, which will determine the manpower, financial and other resources it will 
have available to provide services for the year. 

 
 
List of Appendices  
Appendix A –  Fees & Charges 2012/13 
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List of Background Documents: 
Individual savings and pressure pro-formas 
Detailed fees and charges proposals 
Various reports to RPWG. 
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Consultees: 
RPWG, Executive, OSC, CLT and Budget Holders 
 
Please say if this report will require the making of a Key Decision     YES 
 
Please say if this is to be Part I or Part II report- Part II 
 
 
 
 
 


































































